

No. 05-1284

In the Supreme Court of the United States

LISA WATSON, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

PHILIP MORRIS COMPANIES, INC., ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

PAUL D. CLEMENT
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

PETER D. KEISLER
Assistant Attorney General

THOMAS G. HUNGAR
Deputy Solicitor General

IRVING L. GORNSTEIN
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MARK B. STERN
DANA J. MARTIN
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Interest of the United States 1

Statement 1

Summary of argument 7

Argument:

 A person acts “under” a federal officer only when that person acts on behalf of or otherwise assists the officer in carrying out the officer’s official duties 10

 A. The text, evolution, and judicial construction of the federal officer removal statute make clear that it permits removal by private parties only when they act on behalf of or otherwise assist federal officers in carrying out their official duties 11

 B. Limiting private-party removal to persons assisting federal officers in the performance of official duties accords with the purpose of the federal officer removal statute 17

 C. Permitting removal by private parties subjected to detailed and specific federal regulation would potentially shift into federal court a wide range of traditional state law claims 19

 D. A proper understanding of the scope of the federal officer removal statute leaves ample room for removal by private parties in appropriate cases 24

 E. The court of appeals’ reasons for holding that respondent was acting under a federal officer in marketing “light” cigarettes are unpersuasive 26

Conclusion 30

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005) . . .	22
<i>Beneficial Nat'l Bank v. Anderson</i> , 539 U.S. 1 (2003) . . .	23
<i>Camacho v. Autoridad de Telefonos</i> , 868 F.2d 482 (1st Cir. 1989)	24
<i>City of Greenwood v. Peacock</i> , 384 U.S. 808 (1966)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Colorado v. Symes</i> , 286 U.S. 510 (1932)	28
<i>Davis v. South Carolina</i> , 107 U.S. 597 (1882)	16, 17, 18
<i>Freightliner Corp. v. Myrick</i> , 514 U.S. 280 (1995)	22
<i>FTC v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 778 F.2d 35 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	3
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000)	22
<i>Grable & Sons Metal Prods. Inc. v. Daure Eng'g & Mfg.</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005)	20, 29
<i>Gully v. First Nat'l Bank</i> , 299 U.S. 109 (1936)	19, 23
<i>Holmes Group, Inc. v. Vornado Air Circulation Sys., Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 826 (2002)	19, 20, 29
<i>Jefferson County v. Acker</i> , 527 U.S. 423 (1999)	2
<i>Logue v. United States</i> , 412 U.S. 521 (1973)	28
<i>Louisville & Nashville R.R. v. Mottley</i> , 211 U.S. 149 (1908)	2
<i>Magnin v. Teledyne Cont'l Motors</i> , 91 F.3d 1424 (11th Cir. 1996)	26
<i>Maryland v. Soper</i> , 270 U.S. 9 (1925)	17
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	22

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Merrell Dow Pharms. Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 478 U.S. 804 (1986)	20
<i>Mesa v. California</i> , 489 U.S. 121 (1989)	2
<i>Noble v. Employers Ins. of WAUSAU</i> , 555 F.2d 1257 (5th Cir. 1977)	25
<i>Texas v. National Bank of Commerce</i> , 290 F.2d 229 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 368 U.S. 832 (1961)	26
<i>Tennessee v. Davis</i> , 100 U.S. 257 (1880)	2, 8
<i>Venezia v. Robinson</i> , 16 F.3d 209 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 815 (1994)	24
<i>Walling v. Harnischfeger Corp.</i> , 242 F.2d 712 (7th Cir. 1957)	27
<i>Willingham v. Morgan</i> , 395 U.S. 402 (1969)	2, 12, 13, 18, 28

Statutes, regulations and rules:

Act of Feb. 4, 1815, ch. 31, 3 Stat. 195:	
§ 6, 3 Stat. 197	12
§ 7:	
3 Stat. 197-198	8
3 Stat. 198	12, 13, 25
§ 8:	
3 Stat. 197-198	8
3 Stat. 198	12, 13, 25
Act of Mar. 2, 1833, ch. 57, 4 Stat. 632:	
§ 1, 4 Stat. 632	12
§ 3, 4 Stat. 633	12

VI

Statutes, regulations and rules—Continued:	Page
Act of July 13, 1866, ch. 184, 14 Stat. 98:	
§ 67:	
14 Stat. 171	13
14 Stat. 172	13
Act of June 25, 1948, ch. 646, § 1, 62 Stat. 938	
(28 U.S.C. 1442(a))	4
Federal Tort Claims Act:	
28 U.S.C. 1346(b)	28
28 U.S.C. 2671	28
Federal Trade Commission Act, 15 U.S.C. 41	
<i>et seq.</i> :	
15 U.S.C. 45 (§ 5)	3
15 U.S.C. 45(a)(1) (§ 5(a)(1))	2
15 U.S.C. 53 (§ 13)	3
15 U.S.C. 57b-3	3
Judicial Code of 1911, ch. 231, § 33, 36 Stat. 1097	14
Rev. Stat. § 643 (1874)	14
28 U.S.C. 1441(a)	1, 19, 20
28 U.S.C. 1442(a)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 1442(a)(1)	2, 15
28 U.S.C. 1443(2)	15
10 C.F.R. Pt. 430	23
16 C.F.R.:	
Pt. 1:	
Sections 1.7-1.20	3
Pt. 3:	
Sections 3.1 <i>et seq.</i>	3

VII

Regulations—Continued:	Page
Section 3.25	3
Pts. 1000-1750	23
Pt. 1616	23
21 C.F.R.:	
Section 800.20	22
Section 801.420	22
Section 801.430	22
Section 801.435	22
29 C.F.R. Pt. 1910	23
40 C.F.R. Pt. 86	22
49 C.F.R. Pt. 571	22
 Miscellaneous:	
35 Fed. Reg. 12,671 (1970)	4
36 Fed. Reg. 784 (1971)	4
62 Fed. Reg. (1997):	
p. 48,158	4, 5
p. 48,163	4, 5
FTC:	
<i>Cigarette Adver. Guides</i> , 6 Trade Reg. Rep. (CCH)	
¶ 39,012.70 (Oct. 6, 2004)	3
<i>Report to Congress Pursuant to the Pub. Health</i>	
<i>Cigarette Smoking Act of the Year 1978</i> (Dec. 24,	
1978)	4
<i>Funk & Wagnalls New Standard Dictionary of the</i>	
<i>English Language</i> (1946)	11
H.R. Rep. No. 308, 80th Cong., 1st Sess. (1947)	15

VIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>Tar and Nicotine Testing and Disclosure</i> (FTC petition for rulemaking filed Sept. 18, 2002)	5
<i>The Random House Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1966)	11
<i>Webster’s New International Dictionary of the English Language</i> (2d ed. 1958)	11
